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2004 Spring Schedule
(3-16 Overall, 0-10 Big Ten)

Northern lllinois L, 1-6
Minnesota L, 2-5
at Western Michigan L, 0-7
DePaul W, 5-2
Marquette W, 6-1
Indiana State W, 5-2
at Drake L, 0-7
lllinois L, 0-7
New Orleans L 1-6
South Alabama L, 0-7
Troy State L, 3-4
Purdue L, 1-6
at Michigan State L, 0-7
at Michigan L, 0-7
Northwestern L, 2-5
Wisconsin L, 3-4
at Indiana L, 0-7
A 23  Ohio State L, 0-7
A 25 Penn State L, 2-5
A29-M2 Big Ten Tourn.
(East Lansing, MI)
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University of lowa

Quick Facts
Location: ......c.ccccueueee. lowa City, IA
Founded:..........ccoevveverereerennes 1847
Enrollment:.........cccoveveuevennee. 29,697
President................... David Skorton

Nickname: ........cccocveurunnee. Hawkeyes
Mascot:.......cceceeueen. Herky the Hawk

Men’s Tennis Information
Head Coach:......... Steve Houghton
Alma Mater/Year: .lowa/1971 & 73
Record/Years:................. 261-259/23
Assistant Coach:....... Matt Brothers

Men’s Tennis History
First Year: .....cccocovuvcvvvcvivcnnncnnn. 1898
All-Time Record:..........618-540-1 |
All-Big Ten Selections: ................. 29
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lowa Tennis Notes

This Week: The lowa men’s tennis team will travel to East Lansing, MI, to
compete in the Big Ten Tournament. The Hawkeyes, seeded | I th, will face sixth-
seeded Indiana in the first round Thursday at 2 p.m. Competition is scheduled
to take place at the MSU Tennis Facility. Admission is free.

The Hoosiers: Indiana, ranked 59th nationally,is | I-11 overall and finished the
conference season 5-5 after losses at Purdue and top-ranked lllinois. Junior
Jakub Praibis, ranked 62nd nationally, junior Ryan Recht and sophomore Neil
Kenner lead the Hoosiers in singles competition. Recht and sophomore John
Stone are Indiana’s top doubles team. Indiana is coached by Ken Hydinger.

The Series: Indiana leads the series over lowa, 41-15. In their last meeting, the
Hoosiers swept the Hawkeyes (7-0) in Bloomington on April 18.

Tournament Information: Defending Big Ten and national champion lllinois
enters the tournament as the No. | seed. The lllini, ranked No. | nationally,
have won the last eight regular season conference tournament titles and have
won seven out of the last eight conference titles. lllinois currently holds a 57-
match winning streak. Ohio State, ranked 20th, is the No. 2 seed. The Buckeyes
are the only team to have interrupted lllinois’ conference tournament streak
with their win in 2001. Minnesota, ranked 35th, is the No. 3 seed. The Gophers
have advanced to the championship match the last two tournaments. The fol-
lowing is a list of tournament match-ups. In the event of inclement weather,
starting times are subject to change. Matches are played until a team wins cour
points. Once a team reaches four points, the remaining matches are aban-
doned. All times are Eastern.

Thursday, April 29:

Match I: (No. 8) Michigan vs. (No. 9) Michigan State -- 10 a.m.
Match 2: (No. 1 1) lowa vs. (No. 6) Indiana -- 2 p.m.
Match 3: (No. 10) Wisconsin vs. (No. 7) Penn State -- 10 a.m.

Friday, April 30:

Match 4: Match | winner vs. (No. 1) lllinois -- 10 a.m.
Match 5: (No. 5) Purdue vs. (No. 4) Northwestern -- 2 p.m.
Match 6: Match 2 winner vs. (No. 3) Minnesota -- 2 p.m.
Match 7: Match 3 winner vs. (No. 2) Ohio State -- 10 a.m.

Saturday, May I:
Match 8: Match 4 winner vs. Match 5 winner -- 10 a.m.
Match 9: Match 6 winner vs. Match 7 winner -- 2 p.m.

Sunday, May, 2:
Match 10: Match 8 winner vs. Match 9 winner -- noon

Hawkeyes Drop Final Two Conference Duals: lowa finished the season
winless in conference play after losing to No. 20 Ohio State (7-0) and No. 63
Penn State (5-2). lowa lost all three doubles matches and was swept in singles
competition against the Buckeyes. The Hawkeyes also lost all three doubles
matches against Penn State, but were able to claim two singles victories.

Malempati Records First Win Over Ranked Opponent: With freshman
Sebastian Delgado unable to compete in singles competition against Penn
State, sophomore Chaitu Malempati stepped up to lowa’s top position and
recorded a victory over Malcolm Scatliffe, ranked 98th nationally. Scatliffe domi-
nated the first set (6-0) but Malempati rallied to tie the match with a 7-5 sec-
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ond-set victory. Malempati then jumped out to a convincing
5-0 lead in the third set, but Scatliffe fought back winning the
next four games. Malempati prevailed winning the next game
to claim his first career victory over a ranked opponent.

Young Hawkeyes: Youth and inexperience have been a fac-
tor for lowa during the 2004 dual season . Of the nine players
on the lowa roster, only senior Matis Jasicek and sopho-
mores Chaitu Malempati and Johan Bergenas had previ-
ous Big Ten playing experience. The other six newcomers on
the roster include sophomore transfer Aaron Schaechterle
and freshmen Sebastian Delgado, Jonny Hoak, Walter
Valarezo, Ryan Reid and Scott Elwell.

Tough Competition: Of lowa’s 19 opponents during the
dual season, || are currently ranked, including nine Big Ten
teams. The Hawkeyes best results against ranked opponents
have come in 5-2 losses to No. 35 Minnesota, No. 42 North-
western and No. 63 Penn State.

Doubles Woes Continue: lowa has claimed the doubles
point in only three of its 19 matches this season. Two of those
points contributed to dual wins.

Delgado Leads Singles: After competing the first half of
the season at No. 2 singles, Sebastian Delgado has stepped
into the top position. He currently leads the team with five
singles victories. In only his third match at No. | singles,
Delgado posted a straight-set victory over Northwestern’s
Tommy Hanus. Delgado is the only Hawkeye to receive Big
Ten Player of the Week honors. He received conference ac-
colades February 23 after going undefeated at No. 2 singles
and No. | doubles in lowa wins over Marquette and Indiana
State.  Delgado is also teamed with Walter Valarezo as
lowa’s top doubles team.

Malempati Enters Tournament on High: After starting
the season |-14, Chaitu Malempati has won two of his last
four matches. Malempati enters the tournament coming off a
win over Penn State’s Malcolm Scatliffe. He has also defeated
Wisconsin’s David Hippee in dual competition. Malempati is
currently teamed with Jonny Hoak at No. 2 doubles.

Valarezo Records Big Win Over Wisconsin: Walter
Valarezo has been a steady contributor for the Hawkeyes
competing in every dual this season. He has played at the No.
2 thru No. 5 singles positions and all three doubles positions.
He is currently teamed with Sebastian Delgado at lowa’s
top position. Valarezo’s biggest win of the season came in a
thrilling three-set victory over Wisconsin’s Scott Green.

Hoak Best Against Conference Foes: Jonny Hoak leads
the Hawkeyes with three singles victories in Big Ten competi-
tion, including two at the No. 3 position. Hoak has defeated
Minnesota’s Andres Osorio,Wisconsin’s Tom Bagnato and most
recently Penn State’s Clint Keithley. Hoak has also competed
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at both the No. 2 and No. 3 doubles positions. He currently
competes at No. 2 doubles with Chaitu Malempati.

Schaechterle Leads in Overall Wins: Aaron
Schaechterele leads the Hawkeyes with nine singles victo-
ries during the fall and spring seasons combined. He has com-
peted during the dual season at the No. 4, No. 5 and No. 6
positions and has recorded four dual victories. He posted
three consecutive victories in lowa wins over DePaul,
Marquette and Indiana State. Schaechterle is currently teamed
with Matis Jasicek at No. 3 doubles. The duo’s biggest vic-
tory of the season came in a win over lllinois’ Michael Calkins
and Evan Zeder.

Jasicek Steps Up in Senior Campaign: After battling
through injures earlier in his career, Matis Jasicek has been a
solid contributor for the Hawkeyes in both singles and doubles
competition. His most important singles victory of the year
came in a win over Northwestern’s Justin Hoeveler. Jasicek is
currently teamed with Aaron Schaechterle at No.3 doubles.

Head Coach: Steve Houghton, the dean of Big Ten tennis
coaches, is in his 23rd season as head coach of the Hawkeyes.
Houghton has a career record of 261-259 (.502). He became
the winningest coach in lowa tennis history in 1992 and is a
member of the lowa Tennis Hall of Fame. He has coached 15
players to 29 all-Big Ten selections including Tyler Cleveland,
who became the first men’s player in Big Ten history to be
named Big Ten Player of the Year twice. Four of Houghton’s
athletes have also been selected Big Ten Sportsman of the
Year.

Quoting Houghton: “Playing in the Big Ten Tournament is

like starting a new season. | hope we can play our best tennis
of the season and pull off a couple of upsets.”
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lowa Head Coach Steve Houghton

Steve
Houghton

Head Coach
23rd-year at lowa

Steve Houghton, the dean of Big Ten
coaches, is in his 23rd year as head coach
of the Hawkeyes. He has compiled a ca-
reer record of 261-259

This year Houghton has dealt with injuries, youth and inexperience
as the Hawkeyes finished the dual season 3-16. He guided freshman
Sebastian Delgado to his first Big Ten Player of the Week honors.

Last season Houghton led his Hawkeye squad to a sixth-place tie
in conference play. Houghton once again coached seniors Stuart
Waters, Hunter Skogman and Pete Rose to strong seasons.While
playing at lowa’s top position in both singles and doubles
competition, Waters earned his second consecutive all-Big Ten
honor. He also helped guide along lowa’s youth with freshmen
Johan Bergenas, Chaitu Malempati and Parker Ross making key
singles contributions. lowa entered the tournament having won
two of its last three conference matches over ranked opponents.

In 2002 Houghton led the Hawkeyes to a 12-10 record overall and a
4-6 Big Ten record. lowa was ranked as high as 57th and recorded
key wins over Northwestern, Penn State and Nebraska. The Hawkeyes
also came close to knocking off Ohio State, losing 4-3 after Pete Rose
was forced to retire in the game deciding match. Houghton coached
Rose and Stuart Waters to their best career records and Hunter
Skogman to his best career Big Ten record. In his first year playing at
the No. | position,Waters posted a 14-7 dual record and was named
Big Ten Player of the Week on Apr. 3. Rose compiled a 13-6 dual
record and held a seven-match winning streak before retiring to
Ohio State’s Paul Warkentin. Skogman went 7-2 in Big Ten play.

In 2001 Houghton coached Tyler Cleveland to yet another
remarkable season. Cleveland went 19-3 overall and recorded the
best record in the BigTen’s No. | position at 8-2. Cleveland etched
his name in the Big Ten record books as he became the first men’s
player to receive back-to-back Big Ten Player of the Year honors.
He was also honored with the Region IV ITA Farnsworth Senior
Player of the Year. Cleveland is considered one of the greatest
players in lowa tennis history.

Houghton’s best season came in 1984 when lowa won a school
record 2| matches and two Hawkeyes earned all-Big Ten honors.
The doubles team of Claes Ramel and Martin Aguirre qualified for
nationals in 1989 and Houghton was named NCAA Region IV
Coach of the Year. He has coached two Davis Cup players at lowa.
Bryan Crowley won the Rolex Region IV championship in 1995
and was ranked first in regional singles action, before falling to
career-hampering injuries.

Not only are Houghton’s players students of the game, as their recent
victories attest, but they are also students in the classroom. Houghton’s
players have consistently maintained a grade point average above 3.0
(ona4.0 scale).Last year lowa had four players named to the academic
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all-Big Ten Team: Johan Bergenas, David Freijd, Pete Rose and Stuart
Waters.

Houghton also had a successful playing career at lowa, lettering
three years and winning the No. 5 singles championship at the Big
Ten meet. His career Big Ten singles record was 21-6, and his
career winning percentage of .727 (40-15) is the second best in
lowa history.

The Hawkeye coach was a member of the 1971 lowa tennis team
that recorded a 3.53 team GPA, the highest of any NCAA team in
any sport that year. That team also qualified for the NCAA meet
after a third place Big Ten finish. A member of the lowa Tennis Hall
of Fame, Houghton completed his sixth year as a member of the
Region IV Ranking Committee. He is also involved with the lowa
City Tennis Association and has worked with the lowa sports
school’s tennis program since its inception. He has also served on
both the NCAA ranking and selection committees.

An lowa City native, Houghton was a nationally ranked junior
player at City High School. He earned his bachelor’s (1971) and
master’s (1973) degrees from the University of lowa.

Houghton was born Jan. 9, 1949. Steve and his wife, Leora, have
four children: Cari, Jeff, Jon and Scott.

Houghton’s Record at lowa

Overall
Finish W-L
9th 8-13
6th 12-12
4th 21-6
9th 12-12
9th 14-12
7th 13-12
9th 19-6
7th 16-8
8th 13-14
7th 18-7
9th 10-9
5th 12-9
8th 13-7
9th 8-14
I Ith 5-17
10th 8-14
9th 10-11
t7th 11-12
tl10th 5-16
9th I1-11
7th 12-9
7th 12-10
t6th 7-11
I Ith 3-16

261-259

BigTen
W-L
2-7
2-7
6-3

Pct.
.381

.500
.778
.500
.538
.520
.760
.667
481

.720
.526
571

.650
.364
227
.364
476
478
.238
.500
571

.545
.389
158

.502

Pct.
222
222
.667
444
.333
A1

.556
.556
444
.556
X0]0]
.600
.700
.100
.000
167
417
400
.100
.300
400

400
.300
.000
.330

Year
1982
1983
1984
1985 4-5
1986 3-6
1987 -8
1988 5-4
1989 5-4
1990 4-5
1991 5-4
1992 2-8
1993

1994 7-3
1995 -9
1996 0-12
1997 2-10
1998 5-7
1999 4-7
pX0[0]0] -9
2001 3-7
2002 4-6
2002 4-6
2003 3-7
2004 0-10
Totals 75-152
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Team Roster/Individual Records

2003-04 lowa Hawkeyes

Name Ht. Wt. Yr. Hometown/Previous School

Johan Bergenas* 6-2 51 So. Vaxjo, Sweden/Katedralskolan

Sebastian Delgado 5-9 162 Fr. Guayaquil, Ecuador/Universidad Espirito Santo
Scott Elwell 6-1 150 Fr. Lawrence, KS/Lawrence HS

Jonny Hoak 6-2 205 Fr. Des Moines, IA/Old Avon Farms Prep School (CT)
Matis Jasicelc®* 6-2 165 Sr. Vancouver, BC/Greater Vancouver Distance Education
Chaitu Malempati* 6-1 171 So. Windsor, ON/St. Annes HS

Ryan Reid 5-8 150 Fr. Leawood, KS/Rockhurst HS

Aaron Schaechterle 6-0 165 So. Oconomowoc, Wl/Wheaton College

Walter Valarezo 6-1 150 Fr. Guayaquil, Ecuador/Javier

*_ Indicates letters earned

Head Coach: Steve Houghton (23rd season) Volunteer Assistant Coach: Steve Nash (third season)
Assistant Coach: Matt Brothers (third season) = Team Manager: Christy Koczo (fifth season)

2003-04 Individual Records

Singles #4 #5 #6 Bi
Ryan Reid = = -0

Aaron Schaechterle [-1 0-11
Sebastian Delgado — -
WalterValarezo -3 2-2

Chaitu Malempati = -

Jonny Hoak 3-9 —

Scott Elwell 0-1 |-4
Matis Jasicek 0-1 0-3 2-6

)
5

Dual Tourn. Overall Pct.

1-0 2-5 3-5 375
4-13 9-19 .321
5-11 6-15 .286
4-15 8-22 267
3-16 8-23 .258
5-12 6-19 240

-6 2-8 .200
2-10 3-13  .186
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Doubles BigTen Dual Tourn. Overall Pct.
Hoak/Reid -0 -0 -0 1.000
Ross/Schaechterle -0 1.000
Valarezo/Schaechterle -0 1.000
Delgado/Ross -- .750
Schaechterle/Elwell 2-1 .667
Hoak/Schaechterle .667
Malempati/Valarezo 667
Malempati/Hoak 334
Delgado/Valarezo .200
Schaechterle/Jasicek .200
Malempati/Delgado .182
Hoak/Valarezo .091

Hoak/Elwell .000
Jasicek/Elwell .000
Malempati/Elwell .000
Valarezo/Elwell .000
Reid/Schaechterle .000
Malempati/Schaechterle .000

-0

-2
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Individual Doubles i Tourn. Overall Pct.
Ryan Reid 400
Aaron Schaechterle .320
Sebastian Delgado

Jonny Hoak

Chaitu Malempati

Scott Elwell

Matis Jasicek

WalterValarezo
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Hawkeyes to Waich

Delgado’s 2003-04 Match-by-Match Records

Sebastian
Delgado

Freshman

5-9, 162

Guayaquil, Ecuador
Universidad Espirito Santo

4 Enters the Big Ten tournament as the No. |
singles player and is teamed with freshmanWalter
Valarezo as lowa’s top doubles team.

¢ Named Big Ten Player of the Week February
23 after going undefeated in No. 2 singles and
No. | doubles competition in lowa’s wins over
Marquette and Indiana State. He defeated
Marquette’s EigisVedrickas without losing a game
in a 6-0, 6-0 victory.

4 Leads the team with five dual victories.

4 Holds a team-best five doubles wins, all at the
No. | position.

4 In only his third match as lowa’s top singles
player, posted a 6-4, 6-2 win over Northwestern’s
Tommy Hanus.

4 Played No. 2 singles earlier this season, post-
ing a 4-6 record.

4 Claimed lowa’s only point against Purdue af-
ter rallying from a first-set loss to defeat Troy
Havens at No. 2 singles.

4 One of two freshman from Guayaquil, Ecua-
dor on the 2003-04 roster.

4 Missed half of the fall season recovering from
an appendectomy.

Fall Season
Date

9/26/03
9/26/03
10/10/03
10/10/03
10/11/03

Spring Season
Date Pos.
1/25/04 Pos.
2/1/04  Pos.
2/8/04  Pos.
2/15/04 Pos.
2/21/04 Pos.
2/22/04 Pos.
2/26/04 Pos.
3/17/04 Pos.
3/21/04 Pos.
3/27/04 Pos.
4/3/04  Pos.
4/4/04  Pos.
4/9/04  Pos.
4/10/04 Pos.
4/19/04 Pos.
4/23/04 Pos.

Opponent
Anthony Perkins

Marko Marevic
Clay Estes
Scott Green
Aaron Forsberg

Opponent
Erick Martinez

Avery Ticer

Tom Dennis
Robert Kotroczo
Eigintas Vedrickas
I. d’Argence Arceo
Anthony Perkins
Nicolas Houard
Emir Basic

Troy Havens

A. Formanczyk
Michael Rubin
Tommy Hanus

A. Kasarov

Jakub Praibis
Jeremy Wurtzman

School

Drake

Bradley
Minnesota
Wisconsin
Northern lllinois

School
Northern lllinois
Minnesota
Western Michigan
DePaul
Marquette
Indiana State
Drake

New Orleans
Troy State
Purdue

Michigan State
Michigan
Northwestern
Wisconsin
Indiana

Ohio State

Result
Loss
Loss
Loss
Loss
Win

Result
Loss
Loss
Loss
Win
Win
Win
Loss
Loss
Loss
Win
Loss
Loss
Win
Loss
Loss
Loss

Score

6-2, 7-6(7)
6-4, ret. (inj)
6-2, 6-3
4-6,6-3, (10-4)
6-4,7-5

Score
6-4,6-7,7-5
7-6(5), 6-3
6-3, 6-4

6-4, 7-6(2)
6-0, 6-0

6-4, 3-6, 6-4
6-1, 6-0

6-3, 6-2

5-2, def. injury|
5-7,6-4,10-2

Delgado/Valarezo’s 2003-04 Match-by-Match Records

Spring Season
Date  Pos.
1/25/04 Pos. #1
2/1/04  Pos. #l
2/8/04  Pos. #l
4/23/04 Pos. #1
4/25/04 Pos. #1

Opponent

J. Barriga/E. Martinez

A. Ticer/C. Estes

R. Pathanjali/|. French

J. Atas/). Wurtzman

M. Scatliffe/R. Cantey

School
Northern lllinois
Minnesota
Western Michigan
Ohio State

Penn State

Result
Win
Loss
Loss
Loss
Loss

Score
8-4
8-4
8-5
8-3
8-6

Delgado’s Career Records
Singles: #l #2 BigTen Dual Tourn. Overall
2003-04 I-5 4-6 2-6 5-11 1-4 6-15

Pct.
.286

Doubles: #|1 BigTen
2003-04 5-12 09

Pct.
.300

Dual Tourn. Overall
5-13 -2 6-14

~> S
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Hawkeyes to Watch

Hoal’s 2003-04 Match-by-Match Records

Freshman
| 6-2,205
Des Moines, IA
Old Avon Farms Prep (CT)

¢ Enters the Big Ten tournament as the No. 4
singles player and is teamed with sophomore
Chaitu Malempati at No. 2 doubles.

4 Has spilt time between the No. 3 and No. 4
singles positions.

4 Leads the team with three conference singles
wins including two at the No. 3 position.

4 Has recorded victories over Penn State’s Clint
Keithley, Minnesota’s Andres Osorio and
Wisconsin’s Tom Bagnato.

4 Holds a 3-4 record at the No. 3 doubles po-
sition.

¢ Posted back-to-back singles and doubles vic-
tories in lowa’s wins over Marquette and Indiana
State

¢ Competed in both the ITA Midwest regionals
and the Big Ten singles tournaments during the
fall season

Fall Season
Date
10/10/03
10/10/03
10/11/03
10/11/03
10/12/03
10/23/03
11/15/03
11/15/03

Spring Season
Date Pos.
1/25/04 Pos. #3
2/1/04  Pos. #3
2/8/04  Pos. #3
2/15/04 Pos. #4
2/21/04 Pos. #4
2/22/04 Pos. #4
2/26/04 Pos. #4
3/6/04  Pos. #4
3/19/04 Pos. #3
3/27/04 Pos.
4/3/04  Pos.
4/4/04  Pos.
4/9/04  Pos.
4/10/04 Pos.
4/18/04 Pos.
4/23/04 Pos.
4/25/04 Pos.

Opponent
Sion Wilkins

Ward Bortz
Creighton Macy
Ryan Schnack
Jose Rivera
Patrick Buchanan
Michael Kantar
Clint Keithley

Opponent
Juan Barriga

Andres Osorio
Jose Orozco

Sam Davidson
Creighton Macy
Boyd Michau

Matt McClure
#100 Ryler DeHeart
Clinton Jacobs
David Robinson
Eric Simonton
David Anving
Adam Schaechterle
Ward Bortz

Tom Bagnato

Chris Klingemann
Clint Keithley

School
Minnesota
Wisconsin
Marquette
Northern lllinois
Nebraska

Notre Dame
Minnesota

Penn State

School
Northern lllinois
Minnesota
Western Michigan
DePaul
Marquette
Indiana State
Drake

lllinois

South Alabama
Purdue

Michigan State
Michigan
Northwestern
Wisconsin
Indiana

Ohio State

Penn State

Result
Loss
Loss
Loss
Win
Loss
Loss
Loss
Loss

Result
Loss
Win
Loss
Loss
Win
Win
Loss
Loss
Loss
Loss
Loss
Loss
Loss
Win
Loss
Loss
Win

Score

2-6, 6-3, (10-6)
0-6, 6-3 (3)
7-6,2-6,(10-3)

O\\IO\O\O\(IJ\O\U'!(J\O\O\
— UMW —WWN— WA
O\O\O\O\\II—O\O‘O\O\\I
A—DhNwoohw—DhrwU

7-5, 6-
7-5, 6-2
7-6(5), 6-3
6-4, 6-3
6-1,6-2
6-1,6-2

Hoak/Malempati’s 2003-04 Match-by-Match Records

Fall Season
Date

Opponent

10/11/03 J. Nabity/). Reckewey

Spring Season
Date Pos.

Opponent

School
Nebraska

School

Result
Win

Result

Score
8-3

Score

4/23/04 Pos.#2 S. Green/R. Wilson Ohio State
4/25/04 Pos.#2 B. Hunter/C. Keithley Penn State

Loss 8-6
Loss 8-5

Hoal’s Career Records
Singles: #3 BigTen Dual Tourn. Overall
2003-04 2-3 3-7 5-12 1-7 6-19

Pct.
]

Doubles: #2 BigTen Dual Tourn.
2003-04 0-10 1-9 3-14 3-2

Pct.
273

Overall
6-16

"> ”:
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Hawkeyes to Waich

Jasicel’s 2003-04 Match-by-Match Records
Fall Season
p Date Opponent School Result
Jaslcek 9/26/03 Brandon Blankenbaker  Eastern lllinois Win
9/26/03 Jeff French Western Michigan  Loss
Senior 11/15/03 Ryan Heller Michigan Loss
6-2, 165 11/15/03 Michael Flowers Michigan State Loss
Vancouver, BC

GreaterVancouver Dist. Ed. [EUUUAI Y
Date Pos. Opponent School Result

3/6/04 Pos.#6 Pramod Dabir Illinois Loss
¢ Enters the Big Ten tournament as the No. 6 JRYIR/ Z RN SYIET R N oY Y 1: e Y TS N IS ol 11 Loss
singles player and is teamed with sophomore  ReJACY(Za N I O TP Tl SN N 2=ts South Alabama Loss
Aaron Schaechterle at No. 3 doubles 3/22/04 Pos.#6 Clayton Langheim Troy State Win
3/27/04 Pos.#5 Colin Foster Purdue Loss
4 Has competed at the No. 4, No. 5 and No. 6 4/3/04 Pos.#6 Mick Brown Michigan State Loss
singles positions. 4/4/04 Pos.#6 Josef Fischer Michigan Loss
4/9/04  Pos.#6 Justin Hoeveler Northwestern Win
4/10/04 Pos.#6 Pete Amundson Wisconsin Loss 6-3, 6-75), 7-6(2)
4/18/04 Pos.#6 Dmytro Ishtuganov Indiana Loss 6-2, 6-2
Hoeveler. 4/23/04 Pos.#6 Dennis Mertens Ohio State Loss 6-4, 6-4
4/25/04 Pos.#4 Todd Stecko Penn State Loss 6-3, 6-2

¢ Recorded a win over Northwestern’s Justin

4 In their first match as a doubles duo, teamed

with Schaechterle to post an 8-5 victory over

llinois’ Michael Calkins and Evan Zeder. Jasicek/Schaechterle’s 2003-04 Match-by-Match Records
Spring Season

4 Competed in the Big Ten singles tournament  [LREL{IN < AR @] T To]s IS4 14 School Result  Score

during the fall season. 3/6/04  Pos. #3 M. Calkins/E. Zeder Illinois Win 8-5
3/17/04 Pos.#3 ]. Dela Mettrie/S.Ali  New Orleans Loss 9-7
3/21/04 Pos. #3 C. Langheim/C. van Swelm Troy State Win 9-7
4/3/04 Pos. #3 M. Brown/M. Flowers Michigan State Loss 8-4
4/4/04  Pos. #3 V. Gossain/J. Fischer ~ Michigan Loss 8-6
4/9/04  Pos. #3 T. Hanus/W. Lock Northwestern Loss 8-4
4/10/04 Pos. #3 W. Bortz/M. Weinig Wisconsin Loss 8-5
4/18/04 Pos. #2 N.Kenner/R.McCarthy Indiana Loss 9-8(6)
4/23/04 Pos. #3 D. Mertens/B. Contini Ohio State Loss 8-6
4/25/04 Pos.#3 A. Ellis/). Crowell Penn State Loss 8-6

Jasicek’s Career Records
BigTen Dual Tourn. Overall Pct.
— 4-7 4-7 364
1-3 7-8 467
0-1 .000

6-5
0-1
2003-04 1-3 3-13  .186
1-1

Career | 6 14-29 .326

Doubles: BigTen Dual Tourn. Overall Pct.
2000-01 1-6 1-6 .143
2001-02 0-4 0-4 .000
2003-04 I 1-0 3-9 .250
Career 2-10 3-19  .136

> lowa Hawkeye Tennis




Hawkeyes to Waich

Malempati’s 2003-04 Match-by-Match Records

Fall Season

Date Opponent School Result Score

9/26/03 Jeremy Miller Xavier Win 6-4, 6-3

9/26/03 Hugo Leenders Marquette Loss 7-6(5), 7-5
Sophomore 10/10/03 Chris Wettengel Minnesota Loss 4-6, 6-3,(10-8)
6-1,171 10/10/03 Mark Weinig Wisconsin Win 6-2,7-6
Windsor, ON 10/11/03 Willy Gali Northern lllinois Loss CRONCR
St. Annes HS 10/11/03 Hugo Leenders Marquette Loss

10/12/03 Jeff Nabity Nebraska Win

) 10/23/03 Ben Davis UW-Green Bay Win
¢ Enters the Big Ten tournament as the No.2  II\pP¥k] Michael Heule Ball State Loss

singles player and is teamed with freshman Jonny  EVAR(K] Sion Wilkins Minnesota Win

Hoak as lowa’s No. 2 doubles team. 11/16/03 Joey Atas Ohio State Loss
11/16/03 Adam Schaechterle Northwestern Loss

4 In his last match, defeated Penn State’s .

Malcolm Scatliffe at No. | singles. The win was Spring Season

s - Date Pos. Opponent School Result
his first vict ked tand sec-

IS TIrst victory over a ranked opponent and sec- Iy VI RYY TR CHT Northern lllinois  Loss
ond win in lowa’s top position.

2/1/04  Pos. Aleksey Zharinov Minnesota Loss
. 2/8/04  Pos. Ravishankar Pathanjali Western Michigan  Loss
4 After starting the season |-14, has won two  EYITYIVIE-3 O A F— DePaul Win
of his last four singles matches. 2/21/04 Pos. #| Hugo Leenders Marquette Loss 3-6,6-3,(15-13
2/22/04 Pos. Andrey Kumantsov Indiana State Loss 6-4, 7-5
4 Recorded a win over Wisconsin’s David [IPIJ(ZEEZIS Felipe Montengro Drake Loss 7-6, 6-4
Hippee in straight sets 3/6/04  Pos. Brian Wilson Illinois Loss
3/17/04 Pos. Luka Bernard New Orleans Loss
¢ Competed the majority of the season at lowa’s 3/19/04 Pos. Franticek Babej South Alabama Loss
top singles position. At 19, is the youngest lowa  [REsaiASE Irving Morales Troy State Loss

player to compete in lowa’s top singles position S LG A s I D
4/3/04  Pos. Cameron Marschall Michigan State Loss

since Tyler Cleveland competed as a |9-year-old  [T/YEEEIN Anthony Jackson Michigan Loss

freshman in 1998. 4/9/04  Pos. Chuck Perrin Northwestern Loss

4/10/04 Pos. David Hippee Wisconsin Win
¢ Posted wins over Wisconsin’s Mark Weinig  IEVIETZEN=FY Ryan Recht Indiana Loss

and Minnesota’s Sion Wilkins during fall compe-  [EIPRI[VZ N L= R TSN Z 1 Ohio State Loss
tition. The win over Wilkins came in the first  [JEIPATI I NE=1 B F1lele] [ Mo i {2 Penn State Win
round of the Big Ten singles tournament.
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Malempati/Hoalk’s 2003-04 Match-by-Match Records
Fall Season
Date Opponent School Result Score
10/11/03 J. Nabity/J. Reckewey Nebraska Win 8-3

4 Advanced to the round of 32 in the qualify-
ing round of the ITA Midwest regionals.

Spring Season

Date  Pos. Opponent School Result Score
4/23/04 Pos.#2 S. Green/R. Wilson Ohio State Loss 8-6
4/25/04 Pos.#2 B. Hunter/C. Keithley ~Penn State Loss 8-5

Malempati’s Career Records
Singles: #4 #5 #6 BigTen Dual Tourn. Overall Pct.
2002-03 0-1 3-7 23 1-9 5-11 4-5 9-16 .360
2003-04 2-11 -5 - - - 2-8 3-16 5-7 8-23 .258
Career 0-1 3-7 2-3 3-17 8-27 9-12 17-39 .304

Doubles: BigTen Dual Tourn. Overall Pct.
2002-03 3-7 5-8 1-2 5-11 313
2003-04 --- 0-10 3-16 4-3 7-19 269
Career - - 3-17 8-24 5-5 12-20 .375

lowa Hawkeye Tennis




.E Sophomore
Bl 6-0, 165
Oconomowoc,WI

Wheaton College

4 Enters the tournament as the No. 5 singles
player and is teamed with senior Matis Jasicek at
No. 3 doubles.

4 In the fall and spring seasons combined, leads
the team with nine singles victories.

¢ Has competed at No. 4, No. 5 and No. 6
singles during the dual season.

¢ Posted three consecutive singles victories in
lowa’s wins over DePaul, Marquette and Indi-
ana State.

4 In their first match as a doubles duo, teamed
with Jasicek to post an 8-5 victory over lllinois’
Michael Calkins and Evan Zeder.

¢ Recorded wins over Wisconsin’s Jordan
Raemisch and Michigan State’s Anthony Stefani
during fall competition. The win over Stefani was
in the first round of the Big Ten Tournament.

4 Has a twin brother Adam that currently plays
on Northwestern’s tennis team.

Hawkeyes to Waich

Schaechterle’s 2003-04 Match-by-Match Records

Fall Season
Date
9/26/03
9/26/03
9/26/03
10/10/03
10/10/03
10/11/03
10/11/03
10/12/03
11/15/03
11/15/03
11/16/03

Spring Season
Date Pos.
1/25/04 Pos. #5
2/1/04  Pos. #5
2/8/04  Pos. #5
2/15/04 Pos. #6
2/21/04 Pos. #6
2/22/04 Pos. #6
2/26/04 Pos. #6
3/6/04  Pos. #5
3/17/04 Pos. #4
3/21/04 Pos. #4
4/3/04  Pos. #5
4/4/04  Pos. #5
4/9/04  Pos. #5
4/10/04 Pos. #5
4/18/04 Pos. #5
4/23/04 Pos. #5
4/25/04 Pos. #5

Opponent
Chris Cozad

Mike Weaver
Dan Grupp
Pete Amundson
Jordan Raemisch
Stephen Guntly

Tomek Czernuszewicz

Tanner Gates
Anthony Stefani
Avery Ticer
Chuck Perrin

Opponent
Jack Komar

Dusan Tabak

Erik Lindroos
Radek Guzik

Ricky Servoss
Dewald Linde
Jonathan Tishler
GD Jones

Erwan Rebuffe
Charles van Swelm
Joseph McWilliams
Carey Rubin
Ahmed Wahla
Mark Weinig

David Bubenicek
Ross Wilson

Ryan Berger

School

lllinois State
Butler

Western Michigan
Wisconsin
Wisconsin
Northern lllinois
Marquette
Nebraska
Michigan State
Minnesota
Northwestern

School
Northern lllinois
Minnesota
Western Michigan
DePaul
Marquette
Indiana State
Drake

lllinois

New Orleans
Troy State
Michigan State
Michigan
Northwestern
Wisconsin
Indiana

Ohio State

Penn State

Result
Loss
Win
Loss
Win
Loss
Loss
Win
Win
Win
Loss
Loss

Result
Loss
Loss
Loss
Win
Win
Win
Loss
Loss
Loss
Win
Loss
Loss
Loss
Loss
Loss
Loss
Loss

Score
7-6(5), 6-2
7-6(8), 6-3
6-3,4-6, 6-3
6-4, 6-4
6-4,7-5
6-3, 6-1

6-0, 6-0
7-6(17-15), 6-3
6-4,7-6
6-4, 6-0
()

Score
5-7,6-3,7-5
6-3, 6-4

6-4, 6-0
6-1, 3-6, (10-
6-4, 6-4

7-5, 6-4
6-1, 6-1

7-6, 6-3

6-3, 6-3

6-4, 6-7, 10-7
6-4, 6-4

6-2, 6-4

6-3, 6-1

7-5, 6-4

6-4, 6-1
6-1,6-2

7-5, 6-3

Schaechterle/]Jasicek’s 2003-04 Match-by-Match Records

Spring Season
Date Pos.

3/6/04  Pos. #3
3/17/04 Pos. #3
3/21/04 Pos. #3
4/3/04  Pos. #3
4/4/04  Pos. #3
4/9/04  Pos. #3
4/10/04 Pos. #3
4/18/04 Pos. #2
4/23/04 Pos. #3
4/25/04 Pos. #3

Singles: #4

Opponent

M. Calkins/E. Zeder
J. Dela Mettrie/S. Al

School
lllinois
New Orleans

C. Langheim/C. van Swelm Troy State

M. Brown/M. Flowers
V. Gossain/). Fischer

T. Hanus/W. Lock

W. Bortz/M. Weinig

Michigan State
Michigan
Northwestern
Wisconsin

N. Kenner/R.McCarthy Indiana

D. Mertens/B. Contini

A. Ellis/). Crowell

Ohio State
Penn State

Result
Win
Loss
Win
Loss
Loss
Loss
Loss
Loss
Loss
Loss

Schaechterle’s Career Records

#5  #6

Big Ten

Dual Tourn.

2003-04

O-11  3-1 0-9 4-13 5-6

Overall
9-19

Score
8-5
9-7
9-7
8-4
8-6
8-4
8-5
9-8(6)
8-6
8-6

Pct.
321

Doubles: #2
2003-04 0-5

lowa Hawkeye Tennis

#3 BigTen Dual
48 I-8 4-13

Pct.
.320

Tourn. Overall
4-4 8-17

(R
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Hawkeyes to Waich

S

\5;
- | Freshman
; d 6-1,150

Guayaquil, Ecuador
Javier

4 Enters the Big Ten Tournament as the No. 3
singles player and is teamed with freshman
Sebastian Delgado at No. | doubles.

4 Has competed at the No. 2, No. 3, No. 4 and
No. 5 singles positions and all three doubles
positions.

4 Recorded a win overWisconsin’s Scott Green
in three sets.

4 Posted singles victories in lowa’s wins over
DePaul and Marquette.

4 Began his singles career 3-0 at the Ball State
Invitational.

¢ Competed at the ITA Midwest regionals and
the Big Ten singles tournament.

4 One of two freshman from Guayaquil, Ecua-
dor on the 2003-04 roster.

(R

Valarezo’s 2003-04 Match-by-Match Records

Fall Season
Date
9/26/03
9/26/03
9/27/03
9/28/03
10/10/03
10/11/03
10/11/03
10/12/03
10/23/03
11/15/03
11/15/03

Spring Season
Date  Pos.
1/25/04 Pos. #4
2/1/04  Pos. #4
2/8/04  Pos. #4
2/15/04 Pos. #5
2/21/04 Pos. #5
2/22/04 Pos. #5
2/26/04 Pos. #5
3/6/04  Pos. #3
3/17/04 Pos. #3
3/19/04 Pos. #4
3/21/04 Pos. #3
3/27/04 Pos. #3
4/3/04  Pos. #3
4/4/04  Pos. #3
4/9/04  Pos. #3
4/10/04 Pos. #3
4/18/04 Pos. #3
4/23/04 Pos. #3
4/25/04 Pos. #2

Opponent
Freddy Gomez

Renard Aiban
James Low
Ben Pettinar
Brian Lipinski
lan Kawas
Erick Martinez
Joel Reckewey
Tony Tran
Ryan Recht
Eric Hodgman

Opponent
Aaron Forsberg

Brian Lipinski
Brady Crosby

Eric Huffman

lan Kawas

Aaron Phillips
Sergi Vila

Chris Martin
Pierre Ros-Barbier
Jorgen Vestli
Robert van Swelm
Sounak Chatterjee
Chris Mitchell
Brian Hung

Willy Lock

Scott Green

Neil Kenner

Devin Mullings
Roddy Cantey

School
Toledo
lllinois State
Butler
lllinois State
Minnesota
Marquette
Northern lllinois
Nebraska
Toledo
Indiana
Purdue

School
Northern lllinois
Minnesota
Western Michigan
DePaul
Marquette
Indiana State
Drake

lllinois

New Orleans
South Alabama
Troy State
Purdue

Michigan State
Michigan
Northwestern
Wisconsin
Indiana

Ohio State

Penn State

Result
Win
Win
Win
Loss
Loss
Win
Loss
Loss
Loss
Loss
Loss

Result
Win
Loss
Loss
Win
Win
Loss
Loss
Loss
Loss
Loss
Loss
Loss
Loss
Loss
Loss
Win
Loss
Loss
Loss

Score

6-4, 3-6, 6-3
7-6(5),4-6,7-6(5)
6-2, 6-1

6-3, 6-4
6-2,2-6,(10-8)
6-3, 6-2

6-2, 6-3
6-1,6-2
7-6(4), 6-2
6-2,6-2
6-3, 6-4

Score
7-5,2-6, 6-2
6-7(2),7-5, 6-1
6-4, 6-4

6-4, 6-2

7-5, 3-6, 6-1
6-2, 6-3

6-0, 6-2

7-5, 6-1

6-3, 6-1

7-5, 6-1

6-4, 6-2

6-3, 6-4
7-5,7-5

6-2, 6-4
6-1,6-2
3-6,7-6(8), 7-5
6-2, 6-4

6-0, 6-2

7-5, 1-6, 6-4

Valarezo/Delgado’s 2003-04 Match-by-Match Records

Spring Season
Date Pos.
1/25/04 Pos. #1
2/1/04  Pos. #l
2/8/04  Pos. #l
4/23/04 Pos. #1
4/25/04 Pos. #l

Singles: #2
2003-04 O-I

Doubles: #I
2003-04 1-4

Opponent
J. Barriga/E. Martinez

A.Ticer/C. Estes

R. Pathanjali/). French
J. Atas/). Wurtzman
M. Scatliffe/R. Cantey

Valarezo’s Career Records
Big Ten Dual
-3 2-2 1-9

#4 #5

#3 BigTen Dual
3-16

0-4 0-10

lowa Hawkeye Tennis

School
Northern lllinois
Minnesota
Western Michigan
Ohio State

Penn State

415 47

3-4 6-20

Tourn. Overall

Result
Win
Loss
Loss
Loss
Loss

Tourn. Overall
8-22

Pct.
231

(R

Score
8-4
8-4
8-5
8-3
8-6

Pct.
267




